TARANAKI RACE WALKING CLUB

THE ODD BALL RELAY 19 JUNE 2016
TONY AND DAVE NEARSEST TO PERFECTION!

From Frances
The weather was good to us again, cloudy and a real wintry temp to start with, a gentle breeze but
not enough to ruin any hair styles.

Oddball eventindeed — Serena took it literally with her attire! There were g teams all up with
either 2 or 3 members, except one team who had 5 to do only 3 laps!

Tony and Neil should have been ahead of Peter and Ross, and Harry and Gaylene as laps
progressed, but with the talking going on by Tony this changed to Tony and Neil’s benefit. Most
teams were either quicker or slower than their predicted times by 1-3 minutes, except Dave, Brian
and Sue who were over 4 minutes slower and the 6 member team over 7 minutes slower.

This is a real fun event everyone enjoys, most happy and smiling along the way, others full of
concentration. Our trusty time keepers, Peter and Trevor, were their usual cagey selves as per any “no watch” events — no use bribing them!

Good to see Denise and Mary getting back into it in the 5 member team, and Arthur after a few weeks off.

— Both Alan and Harry fitted a pirouette in prior to the finish line but to no avail for closest time.

Dave aka Wacky was again an awesome “man Friday on Sunday” and support person —do hope it
is not too long before his injury allows him to compete again.

Thanks to our hosts — Jeff and Kay and all our helpers.

PS: Some special South Taranaki parking was spotted!!

WWW.TRWC.HOMESTEAD.COM



TODAY'S POINTS
Tony — 8 points
Dave B -8 points
Tanya — 6 points
Lorraine — 6 points
Anne — 4 points
Serena — 4 points

POINTS TROPHY STANDINGS
Serena — 30 points
Anne — 28 points
Alan - 25 points
Dave B — 24 points

Eric—22 points
Tony —22 points
Harry — 21 points
Kim — 20 points

STYLE TROPHY STANDINGS
Eric—(24) 42 points
Serena (23) 36 points
Harry —(20) 35 points
Alan —(21) 35 points
Anne —(21) 34 points
Michelle — (20.5) 33.5 points
Tony —(19) 30 points
Dave B —(17) 27 points
Peter —(22.5) 22.5 points
Helen —(20.5) 20.5 points
Ross —(18.5) 18.5 points
Sue —(17.5) 17.5 points
Neil — (16) 16 points

WWW.TRWC.HOMESTEAD.COM



TODAY'S RESULTS

Member Estimated Finish Difference Points Race Time
Start Time Time

Tony B & Dave B 9:44:50 11:01:35 0:01:35 8 1:16:45
Tanya C& Lorraine E 9:41:00 11:01:39 0:01:39 6 1:20:39
Anne F & Serena C 9:38:00 10:58:05 0:01:55 4 1:20:05
Allan C& Jeff W 9:52:10 10:57:55 0:02:05 2 1:05:45
Harry T, Gaylene P & Kim F 9:40:00 10:57:53 0:02:07 2 1:17:53
Helen B, Michelle N & MaryAnne C  9:37:40 10:57:45 0:02:15 2 1:20:05
Peter F & Ross A 9:50:20 10:57:28 0:02:32 2 1:07:08
Dave B, Brian O, Sue P 9:33:00 11:04:41 0:04:41 2 1:31:41
Gary F, Francis K, Denise C, Mary H 10:18:30 11:07:22 0:07:22 2 0:48:52
Helpers: Peter, Trevor, Gary, Dave, Mike 2

WWW.TRWC.HOMESTEAD.COM



Name

Serena Coombes
Anne Fraser

Alan Clarke

Dave Barrett

Eric Kemsley
Tony Burrell
Harry Terwiel
Kim Fougere
Brian O'Shea
Lorraine Eldershaw
Tanya Campbell
MaryAnne Costeloe
Peter Fox
Gaylene Phillips
Michelle Nicholson
Helen Baverstock
Sue Park

Dave Wackrow
Gary Fenwick
Mike Nield
Trevor Suthon
Arthur Lester
Marlene White
Jeff Wells

Neil Fagan
Sherryn Hardy
Colin Gibbons
Graeme Harvey
Peter Dent

Ross Allen
Frances Kemsley
Hannah Gilberd
Rachel Gilberd
Denise Clark
Tamaari Kupe-Kingi
Ivor Ellis

Joelle

Sandra Moratti
Mary Hastie
Sherryn Wilson
Dennis Hastie

30
28
25
24
22
22
21
20
19
19
19
18
18
18
16
15
14
13
13
13
13
13
11
11

iy
o

P B NNNNMNPUOUUNYNOOOOO

Wind

~ w S~ N N U1 o

AN N NN

N N N N N NN

POINTS TROPHY STANDINGS

Ivor's Serena  Norm
Total WandOakura Sprint

5

N N OO N

N N NN NNNNNDNWONPFHF NWN

2
8

(S0 SIS I )

~

NS~ N NN

Read Ekiden
4 2
2 2
8 2
2 2
6 2
2 2
7

2
2
3
2
2
2
2 2
2 2
3
2 2
2
2
2
2 2
6
3
3
2
2
2
2
2

Open
Walk

w w w R www

B W

W R B R R R RER

PWWwWRrWRPrww

Links

N NN NNNDNMNMONOOPE NWNWOBWNNWNNNN

N

N NN W W

Odd
Ball

4

N N N N NNNNNNNOOODONNNO©® N NP

N

First
Day

FoxKaimata Road BurnMarton

Trot OpenChamps

Up Wanga

2nd  Wind
Day Down

WWW.TRWC.HOMESTEAD.COM



