TARANAKI RACE WALKING CLUB

THE ODD BALL RELAY 19 JUNE 2016

TONY AND DAVE NEARSEST TO PERFECTION!

From Frances

The weather was good to us again, cloudy and a real wintry temp to start with, a gentle breeze but not enough to ruin any hair styles.

Oddball event indeed – Serena took it literally with her attire! There were 9 teams all up with either 2 or 3 members, except one team who had 5 to do only 3 laps!

Tony and Neil should have been ahead of Peter and Ross, and Harry and Gaylene as laps progressed, but with the talking going on by Tony this changed to Tony and Neil's benefit. Most teams were either quicker or slower than their predicted times by 1-3 minutes, except Dave, Brian and Sue who were over 4 minutes slower and the 6 member team over 7 minutes slower.

This is a real fun event everyone enjoys, most happy and smiling along the way, others full of concentration. Our trusty time keepers, Peter and Trevor, were their usual cagey selves as per any "no watch" events – no use bribing them!

Good to see Denise and Mary getting back into it in the 5 member team, and Arthur after a few weeks off.



Both Alan and Harry fitted a pirouette in prior to the finish line but to no avail for closest time.

Dave aka Wacky was again an awesome "man Friday on Sunday" and support person – do hope it is not too long before his injury allows him to compete again.

Thanks to our hosts – Jeff and Kay and all our helpers.

PS: Some special South Taranaki parking was spotted!!

TODAY'S POINTS

Tony – 8 points
Dave B – 8 points
Tanya – 6 points
Lorraine – 6 points
Anne – 4 points
Serena – 4 points

POINTS TROPHY STANDINGS

Serena – 30 points
Anne – 28 points
Alan – 25 points
Dave B – 24 points
Eric – 22 points
Tony – 22 points
Harry – 21 points
Kim – 20 points

STYLE TROPHY STANDINGS

Eric – (24) 42 points
Serena (23) 36 points
Harry – (20) 35 points
Alan – (21) 35 points
Anne – (21) 34 points
Michelle – (20.5) 33.5 points
Tony – (19) 30 points
Dave B – (17) 27 points
Peter – (22.5) 22.5 points
Helen – (20.5) 20.5 points
Ross – (18.5) 18.5 points
Sue – (17.5) 17.5 points
Neil – (16) 16 points

		TODAY'S					
Member E	stimated	Finish	Difference	Points	Race Time		
St	art Time	Time					
Tony B & Dave B	9:44:50	11:01:35	0:01:35	8	1:16:45		
Tanya C & Lorraine E	9:41:00	11:01:39	0:01:39	6	1:20:39		
Anne F & Serena C	9:38:00	10:58:05	0:01:55	4	1:20:05		
Allan C & Jeff W	9:52:10	10:57:55	0:02:05	2	1:05:45		
Harry T, Gaylene P & Kim F	9:40:00	10:57:53	0:02:07	2	1:17:53		
Helen B, Michelle N & MaryAnne C	9:37:40	10:57:45	0:02:15	2	1:20:05		
Peter F & Ross A	9:50:20	10:57:28	0:02:32	2	1:07:08		
Dave B, Brian O, Sue P	9:33:00	11:04:41	0:04:41	2	1:31:41		
Gary F, Francis K, Denise C, Mary H	l 10:18:30	11:07:22	0:07:22	2	0:48:52		

2

Helpers: Peter, Trevor, Gary, Dave, Mike

	POINTS TROPHY STANDINGS														
Name		Wind	lvor's	Serena	Norm		Open		Odd	First	Fox	Kaimata Road	Burn Marton	2nd	Wind
	Total	Wand	Oakura	Sprint	Read E	kiden	Walk	Links	Ball	Day	Trot	OpenChamps	Up Wanga	Day	Down
Serena Coombes	30	8	5	2	4	2	3	2	4						
Anne Fraser	28	5	2	8	2	2	3	2	4						
Alan Clarke	25	2	6		8	2	3	2	2						
Dave Barrett	24	2	2	6	2	2	1	7	2						
Eric Kemsley	22	4	2	2	6	2	3	3							
Tony Burrell	22	3		2	2	2	3	2	8						
Harry Terwiel	21		2	5	7		3	2	2						
Kim Fougere	20	7	3					8	2						
Brian O'Shea	19		2	7		2	3	3	2						
Lorraine Eldershaw	19	2	4	2	2		1	2	6						
Tanya Campbell	19	2	2		3		3	3	6						
MaryAnne Costeloe	18	2	8	2	2			2	2						
Peter Fox	18	2	3	2		2	3	4	2						
Gaylene Phillips	18	6	2		2			6	2						
Michelle Nicholson	16		2	3	2	2	3	2	2						
Helen Baverstock	15	2	2		2	2		5	2						
Sue Park	14	2	2	2	3		1	2	2						
Dave Wackrow	13	2	2		2	2	1	2	2						
Gary Fenwick	13	2	2	2	2		1	2	2						
Mike Nield	13	2	2	2	2		1	2	2						
Trevor Suthon	13	2	2	2	2		1	2	2						
Arthur Lester	13	2	2	4			1	2	2						
Marlene White	11		2	2	2	2	1	2							
Jeff Wells	11				6		3		2						
Neil Fagan	10							2	8						
Sherryn Hardy	9	2	7												
Colin Gibbons	9				3		3	3							
Graeme Harvey	9				3		3	3							
Peter Dent	9	2			2		1	2	2						
Ross Allen	9				2		3	2	2						
Frances Kemsley	7		2				1	2	2						
Hannah Gilberd	5					2	3								
Rachel Gilberd	5					2	3								
Denise Clark	5						1	2	2						
Tamaari Kupe-Kingi	4	2	2												
Ivor Ellis	2	2													
Joelle	2		2												
Sandra Moratti	2					2									
Mary Hastie	2								2						
Sherryn Wilson	1						1								
Dennis Hastie	1						1								